
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 5 October 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2023 

5 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests  

4   Forward Plan 11 - 18 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

5   Annual equalities update report 19 - 95 

 Report of the Interim Corporate Director.  

6   Proposed Sale of Land at Killisick Lane 97 - 165 

 Report of the Property Services Manager.  

7   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 7 September 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne. 
 

19    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

20    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Hollingsworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as it 
is in relation to her ward. 
 

21    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

22    HILL CREST PARK BUSINESS UNIT EXPANSION  
 
The Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval 
to develop Hill Crest Park in Calverton (the Site), and to recommend to 
Council that budget approval is given for this development.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Hill Crest Park Extension project business case 
subject to funding and budget approval;  
 

2) Approve Officers to continue with the funding approval process 
with D2N2 LEP 
 

3) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Legal Services Manager to sign off the business case submission 
and enter into a legal agreement with the D2N2 LEP to deliver the 
scheme, should the business case be successful; and 
 

4) Recommend that Council approves the addition of this project to 
the capital  programme for 2023/24, and establishes a budget of 
£1,387,769 to be funded from a combination of borrowing, 
external funding and earmarked reserves. 

 
23    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2023/24 AND 

QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR Q1  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Financial Services Manager, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
performance monitoring of the 2023/24 prudential code indicators, and 
advising Members of the quarterly treasury activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2023/24 for 
Quarter 1 at appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring 2023/24 for Quarter 1, at appendix 2. 
 

24    BUDGET MONITORING (Q1) AND VIREMENT REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, to update Cabinet on the 
forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2023/24 and to 
request approval for the changes to the budget as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1;  

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed 

in Appendix 2; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.4. 

 

Page 6



 

 
25    GEDLING PLAN - QUARTER 1 2023/24 REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the summary of 
the position against improvement actions and performance indicators in 
the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 1 of 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against the improvement actions and performance 
indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan for the end of quarter 1 of 
2023/24. 
 

26    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 
FUNDING – CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND FUNDING 
DECISION  
 
The CIL and Section 106 Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking member 
approval to retain LIS0001 – Cinder Path Extension (Netherfield) and 
LIS0002 – Gedling Youth & Community Hub Regeneration Project at 
Former Railway Station (Gedling) on the Local Infrastructure Schedule 
for reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood 
Funding awards. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the retention of LIS0001 – Cinder Path Extension 
(Netherfield) on Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration 
as part of next year’s CIL Non Parish Neighbourhood Funding 
awards; and 
 

2) Approve the retention of LIS0002 – Gedling Youth & Community 
Hub Regeneration Project at Former Railway Station (Gedling) on 
the Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration as part of 
next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

 
 

27    GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN - STRATEGIC 
DISTRIBUTION CONSULTATION  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to issue the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Preferred Approach: Strategic 
Distribution and Logistics Sites document for a period of consultation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Preferred 
Approach: Strategic Distribution and Logistics Sites document 
and Sustainability Appraisal, to allow a period of public 
representations; and  
 

2) Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager to make any 
minor editing changes such as typographical, formatting or 
changes to imagery necessary to the Preferred Approach: 
Strategic Distribution and Logistics Sites document and any 
supporting evidence documents prior to consultation. 

 
28    APPROVAL TO EXTEND WITH THE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 

ORDER FOR DOG FOULING OFFENCES BOROUGH WIDE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, seeking 
approval for authorisation to extend, for a further 3 years, the existing 
Public Spaces Protection Order for dog fouling (Gedling Borough 
Council) which is due to expire on 20 October 2023. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve a further 3 year extension of the current Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) for dog fouling at Appendix 1 in 
accordance with Section 72 of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014; and  
 

2) Approve that the fixed penalty level for breaches of the PSPO 
remains set at £100, payable within 14 days. 

 
29    ANNUAL STATISTICAL COMPLAINTS AND OMBUDSMAN 

REPORT  
 
The Interim Corporate Director introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the receipt 
of the annual review letter from the office of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman and the complaints dealt with by the Council 
through the internal complaints procedure during the year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the details of the annual review letter from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the information in 
relation to the number of complaints dealt with by the Council through 
the internal complaints procedure in 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

30    SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER REPORT  
 
The Interim Corporate Director introduced a report on behalf of the 
Senior Information Risk Owner, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, providing an annual review of activities in respect of 
information management and data security and seeking approval of 
updates to the Council’s Information Security Policy.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Annual Report on behalf of the Senior Information Risk 
Owner 2022/23; and  
 

2) Approve the amendments to the Council’s Information Security 
Policy at Appendix 2. 

 
31    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 5 October 2023  

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leader
[...]
L 
Neighbourhood Funding in the ‘CIL Non-
Parish Funding - Local Infrastructure 
Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations document. 

14 Dec 2023 
Cabinet 
 

Lewis Widdowson, 
Planning Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Open Space Supplementary Planning 
Document 
Adoption of Open Space Supplementary 
Planning Document 

31 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 17



October 2023 - 3-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Report 2023-24 
Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Report 2023-24 

31 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

P
age 18



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Update on Equality and Diversity Framework and Action Plan 

Date: 5 October 2023 

Author: Interim Corporate Director 

Wards Affected 

All Wards 

Purpose 

To update members on the progress made across the Council on the Equality and 
Diversity Framework and action plan as well as other work undertaken in relation to 
improving equality and diversity in the provision of Council services since the 
adoption of the Equality and Diversity policy in 2021. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Notes the work undertaken on the Equality and Diversity Framework and 
Action Plan and the wider work undertaken by officers and members to 
strengthen the Council’s approach to equality and diversity in the 
performance of its functions. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In Octob
[...]
om May 2023 the 
Portfolio Holder for Life Chances and Vulnerability, oversee, support and 
monitor the progress of the Equality Framework and Action Plan as well as 
working with officers and Corporate Management Team to progress other 
corporate initiatives to improve equality and diversity across the organisation. 
The SEDG have engaged with stakeholders including the Fire Service to 
look at different organisations and their approach to equality and diversity. In 
particular, the following initiatives and work streams have been developed 
and supported by the SEDG since the launch of the framework: 

 The development of a staff equalities network within the Council. This 
was pioneered by the group following presentations from the Fire 
Service on their own staff networks. Work continues with the support 
of Human Resources to develop this network. 

 Inputting to the Council’s Communications Strategy to ensure it is 
representative and inclusive. 

 Assisted in the preparation of an Equality and Diversity Member 
training briefing note to supplement online equality and diversity 
training for members which was promoted by the group. 

 Raised issues from residents within different protected characteristics 
to ensure Council Services were inclusive including accessibility 

Page 20



issues for those less able to access services digitally, which was fed 
to appropriate services areas. 

 Commissioned and received a review of equality and diversity within 
leisure services which is now being rolled out to all service areas to 
encourage improvement. 

 Engaged in the establishment of the Council’s Social Mobility 
Commission which is chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Vulnerability 
and Life Chances. 

 Supported Dementia friendly training for staff. 

 Supported a funded project for a Windrush event. 

 Considered the Council’s role in supporting care leavers in the 
borough. This is an ongoing piece of work, but SEDG have 
encouraged reporting of th
[...]
uncil tax purposes. For example, 
should the care leaver live with just one other person who pays the 
council tax that person would receive the 25% single person discount. 
There are currently 47 care leavers in the borough receiving this 
discount. 
 

 Leisure – The Council offers free DNA membership for care leavers 
aged 16-25. Nottinghamshire County Council make the referral to the 
Council. There are currently 43 people on this scheme. GBC receive 
about 12 referrals to this scheme a year.  

 
It has been recognised by SEDG that the actions currently undertaken by 
the Council provide support for this group, however further work is 
underway to consider what further measures could be taken at the 
Council for those leaving care.  
 

1.12 It should be noted that whilst both officer and member resource has been 
deployed to support the development of the Equality and Diversity 
framework and Action Plan, no additional, dedicated resource has been 
provided. The Council must ensure compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty and has maintained its statutory responsibilities in terms of 
the publication of Equality objectives in the Gedling Plan 2023-27 as well 
as publicising data on gender pay gap. 

 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet note the work undertaken by officers and 
members in relation to the Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy, 
framework and Action Plan. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 This information could not be reported; however, it is considered important 
that members are informed of the progress against the Equality and 
Diversity Framework and Action Plan and the Council’s policy document 
references reporting to members. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 In terms of the financial implications, there are no direct financial 
implications arising from this report. Whilst the support offered through 
Council tax and Leisure for care leavers does result in a reduction in income 
for the Council this is considered proportio
[...]
nd statutory codes. 
 

 listen to our employees ideas for service improvement and delivery.  
 

 provide a safe and inclusive working environment and make reasonable 
adjustments for employees where appropriate. 
 

 provide a culture that promotes and advances equality within the organisation. 
 

 
 

Page 32



 
 

7 
 

4.4 In partnerships, procurement and commissioning services – WE WILL: 
 
 

 seek to work with organisations who have the same approach to equality and 
diversity as we do. 

 

 make sure that our commitment to equality is embedded in our contract 
documentation and procurement processes. 
 

 take appropriate action for any failure by our contractor’s to comply with any 
equality condition or requirements. 
 

 ensure any contractors or partners we work with are aware of and adhere to 
this policy. 
 

 share our knowledge of our diverse communities with our contractors and 
partners to ensure that services are delivered in a relevant way. 
 

 listen to the views of our partners and contactors to ensure we keep our work 
and practices under review and improve our services and practices when 
necessary. 
 

 
5. Responsibilities 

 
5.1 A number of individuals and groups have specific roles in meeting our equality and 

diversity responsibilities. There is a clear structure in place to demonstrate our 
leadership and organisational commitment, challenge inequalities and drive an 
improvement agenda. 

 
5.2 All Councillors are responsible for demonstrating commitment to equality and 

diversity in their work and decision making, and striving to improve equality in their 
wards. 

 
5.3 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members will act as ambassadors by 

promoting the Council’s approach to equality and diversity across the organisation 
and in the wider community. They have the responsibility of approving this policy, 
and ensuring equality considerations are taken into account when making 
decisions.  
 

5.4 The Portfolio Ho
[...]
 when it is needed.  
 
In addition the new IT-based EDI 
training is a mandatory requirement for 
all staff and managers and this training 
covers issues of disability in the 
workplace as a Protected Characteristic 
under the Act. 
 

EQU69 

Further develop the close 
relationship with 
occupational health to 
identify and address 
absence trends 

HR, Performance 
and Service 
Planning 

 31-Mar-2023  

A good working relationship exists with 
occupational health although the value 
is mainly with individual cases rather 
than their ability to identify trends. That 
said work has recently been completed 
for he Chief Exec (not using he Occ 
Health Service) to identify possible 
trends in the  PASC and Waste 
Services through bespoke reports 
produce by the HR Team. This work is 

P
age 94



 

Code Title Responsible OUs Status 
Target 
Completion 
Date 

Progress Bar Last Note 

carried out as required and in addition 
to the extensive data that is produced 
for SLT monthly and for committee 
(JCSC) both quarterly and as an annual 
summary of reasons for absence.   

EQU70 

Deliver the team member 
and manager training for 
support of mental health in 
the workplace which has 
been delayed due to the 
covid pandemic (planned 
2021). 

HR, Performance 
and Service 
Planning 

 31-Mar-2023  
This was completed at the start of 
2022/23 

 
  

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Proposed Sale of Land at Killisick Lane 

Date: 5 October 2023 

Author: Property Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

Coppice 

Purpose 

To seek approval to dispose of land at Killisick Lane as identified outlined in red on 
the attached plan at Appendix 1 and to seek approval for the method of disposal via 
the open market. 

This report also seeks to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the leader of the Council to agree the final sale price in line with market value and the 
Council’s Rules for dealing with land and Buildings.  

The report seeks approval in principle, to sell the Council’s land jointly with a 
neighbouring landowner in order to secure best value and a comprehensive 
development on site, delegation is sought to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
Legal Services to prepare a collaboration agreement to facilitate the joint sale. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision as it is likely to result in the Council receiving income in excess 
of £500,000 and is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 
working within two or more wards of the Borough. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Agrees to dispose of the Land at Killisick Lane (as shown outlined in 
red on Appendix 1) through private treaty on the open market as 
detailed in this report. 

2) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to accept the best offer for the Land.  

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



3) Agrees in principle to the joint sale of the Council’s land with the Arnold 
Parochial Charities adjoining land, subject to a collaboration agreement 
being agreed by both parties. 

4) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Legal Services Manager to prepare and 
complete a collaboration agreement with Arnold Parochial Charities to 
facilitate the joint sale of land. 

5) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with Legal 
Services Manager to agree Heads of Terms and Conditions of Sale for 
the disposal. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has a land holding at Killisick Lane (the Land) of approximately 15 
acres, shown edged red in Appendix 1.  

1.2 The Land is adjacent to two parcels of land which are privately owned by 

different entities. All parcels of land under the Council’s ownership are in a 

similar condition, have been left uncultivated, and are quite overgrown. They 

are used by local dog walkers and residents informally
[...]
 with the aim of achieving an offer which represents the best 
consideration that can be obtained for the site. 

In addition to the method of disposal, the rules require that prior to any 
disposal, a valuation of the site is required to ensure that the Council is 
achieving best value in the sale price. An indicative valuation of the site has 
been undertaken and details are provided in exempt Appendix 2. If approval to 
dispose of the land is granted, the Council would seek to enter into a 
collaboration agreement with the one other landowner who has not yet 
marketed the land, namely Arnold Parochial Charities, in order to sell the land 
as one parcel. This would ensure best value for the land and would also help 
to ensure a comprehensive scheme is delivered.  

If approval for disposal is given, an agent would be appointed through a 
contract, to market the land on behalf of the Council and the other landowner, 

Page 103



 and would lead on the entire sale and marketing process.  

   

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet approves the disposal of the Land at Killisick Lane, 
shown edged in red on the attached plan at Appendix 1, through private treaty 
on the open market. This will require marketing of the site through the use of 
an agent. Private bids will then be received by the agent on behalf of the 
Council with the Council ultimately disposing of the site to the bidder who offers 
the best consideration.  

2.2 It is proposed that delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve the successful bid in 
relation to the Land once the marketing process and negotiation of sale is 
complete. In accordance with the Council’s rules for dealing with land, this 
should be the highest bid. Any proposal to consider a lower bid must be 
considered by the Executive. 

2.3 It is proposed that the Council sell their land together with the Arnold Parochial 
Charities’ land parcel (Appendix 5) as a joint sale, with the terms of that sale, 
the marketing process and financial contributions to be agreed through a 
collaboration agreement. By selling the land together to one developer, this will 
ensure comprehensive development of the site and ensure best value for the 
Council land. At this stage, agreement in principle is sought to ensure that 
appropriate terms and conditions can be agreed between the parties. 

2.4 It is proposed that the terms of the collaboration agreement be agreed by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the  Legal 
Services Manager. The terms of the agreement will reflect sale in accordance 
with the Council’s Rules for dealing with Land. Any cost born by the Council in 
respect of marketing on behalf of the Arnold Parochial Societies will be 
recovered from the sale price. 

2.5 Finally, it is proposed that the Chief Executive in consultation with the Legal 
Services Manager agrees any heads of terms or conditions of sale in relation to 
the site. It is essential that the land is sold for the purposes of development and 
as such there will be a condition of sale to ensure that the successful bidder 
obtains the necessary planning consent.  

 

3 

 

Alternative Options 

3.1 The Council has the option to do nothing as it is under no statutory requirement 
to dispose of the Land, however, the Land forms part of the Council’s housing 
land supply and has already been allocated for housing development in the 

Page 104



LPD, to meet part of the Borough Council’s housing requirements. Disposal will 
also ensure that a comprehensive form of development can be achieved with 
improvements secured for the Hobbucks Nature Reserve. The sale would also 
result in a capital receipt to support vital Council services. 

3.2 The Council could sell its land independently of the APC. At this stage in 
principal agreement is being sought to sell jointly, however this will be subject 
to satisfactory terms and conditions being agreed through a collaboration 
agreement. If terms cannot be agreed, the issue will be brought back to the 
Executive. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 A budget has already been established in 2023/24 of £45,000 to support costs 
associated with the disposal including marketing and any pre-sale surveys. 

4.2 The Council will receive a capital receipt for the sale of the Land. The statutory 
arrangements for capital receipts in England & Wales permit the costs of 
disposal to be financed from the capital receipt generated from sale proceeds, 
at this point the earmarked reserved used to fund the revenue expenditure in 
the first instance will be replenished. 

  

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Any disposal of Council land must be undertaken in accordance with the 
correct legislative disposal power and in accordance with the Council’s Rules 
for dealing with Land and Buildings. The proposed disposal method is through 
private treaty on the open market which is an accepted form under the rules. 
This method is preferred as the level of interest is unknown but the land is 
considered to be marketable. 

5.2 This land is being disposed of under s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and as such the land must be disposed of for the best consideration following a 
valuation of the site by an independent qualified valuer. 

5.3 As the land has been used informally as recreation land, the disposal of the 
site has been advertised in accordance with s.123 (2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 prior to any decision to dispose. The title documentation 
for the sites also requires disposal to be in accordance with the appropriate Act 
or authority. The requirements for disposal under the Local Government Act 
1972 have been followed. 

5.4 Any disposal of the site jointly with another landowner would require an 
appropriate agreement to be entered into to ensure costs are effectively 
managed and any marketing is acceptable to both parties. Parties will 

Page 105

[...]
e 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023
	4 Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward plan Cabinet

	5 Annual equalities update report
	Appendix 1 Equality Policy
	Appendix 1 Equality framework action plan Final Approved
	Appendix 2 Equalities Report

	6 Proposed Sale of Land at Killisick Lane
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Valuation of Land - EXEMPT
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Response
	Appendix 4  - EIA
	Appendix 5 - APC Land




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 5 October 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne due to a 
conflict of interest on agenda item 6. 
 

33    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Paling declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 due to her 
membership of Arnold Parochial Charities and Friends of Hobbucks. 
Councillor Wheeler also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 due 
to his close association with Friends of Hobbucks. 
 

35    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 



 

36    ANNUAL EQUALITIES UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Interim Corporate Director introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the progress 
made across the Council on the Equality and Diversity Framework and 
action plan as well as other work undertaken in relation to improving 
equality and diversity in the provision of Council services since the 
adoption of the Equality and Diversity policy in 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the work undertaken on the Equality and Diversity Framework 
and Action Plan and the wider work undertaken by officers and members 
to strengthen the Council’s approach to equality and diversity in the 
performance of its functions. 
 

37    PROPOSED SALE OF LAND AT KILLISICK LANE  
 
The Property Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the disposal 
of land at Killisick Lane via the open market and delegating authority to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
agree the final sale price in line with market value and the Council’s 
Rules for dealing with land and buildings. The report also sought 
approval in principle, to sell the Council’s land jointly with a neighbouring 
landowner in order to secure best value and a comprehensive 
development on site, delegating authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Legal Services to prepare a collaboration agreement to 
facilitate the joint sale. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the disposal of Land at Killisick Lane (as shown outlined 
in red on Appendix 1 to the report) through private treaty on the 
open market as detailed in the report; 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to accept the best offer for the land;  
 

3) Approve in principle, the joint sale of the Council’s land with the 
Arnold Parochial Charities adjoining land, subject to a 
collaboration agreement being agreed by both parties;  
 

4) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Legal Services Manager to prepare 
and complete a collaboration agreement with Arnold Parochial 
Charities to facilitate the joint sale of land; and  
 



 

5) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Legal Services Manager to agree Heads of Terms and Conditions 
of sale for the disposal. 

 
38    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


